Baumdan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEMRME-YN
woee BEMSME-Y N
BEMXME-YN

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD






BEMRME—-YN+«BEMSME—-YN
BEMXME—-YN
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM Na

Machine layout

Jump mechanism

Drive mechanism

Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive

VIR RRELIEPINL0®IDO®E O

=

BEMSME — YN

BEMRME-—YN}
BEMXME — YN

Sewing head a’ ssy
Bed a’ 3 R R e TR PP PP PP PEETPPETP PP PR
Take up lever mechanism
Needle bar mechanism I
Needle bar mechanismlIl

Thread guide mechanism
Color change mechanism I
Color change mechanismll

Control system <BEMRME-YN>
Control system <BEMSME-YN>
Control system <BEMXME-YN>
DPTiON  vveerermsrere e e et e een e e
Automatic thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting section)
Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)
Automatic thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section)
Automatic thread cutting mechanismIV (Drive mechanism)
Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)
DEX ...............................................................................................................

Table . Frame ................................................................................................
Table lifter mechanism I
Table |ifter mechanismI

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Pantograph drive mechanismI (Pantograph, Cover)
relation) .............
Front) seeeeeseeeeeeeeees
Rear I) sreeeeereeseeees
Rear H) ................
Front) eeeeeeeeseeeees
Rear) «rereeeeerssassenns

...........................................................................

mechanismIl (T-Pantograph
mechanismlll (H-Direction,
mechanismIV (H-Direction,
mechanismV (H-Direction,
mechanismVI (V-Direction,
mechanismVI (V-Direction,

.................................................................................

..........................

Om@hI\)O@C’AMO@G’&.MO@O’ANOWOAMO@U’#M






|-

BEMRME — YN
BEMSME — YN
BEMXME — YN

Machine layout [

\‘,

@

@ _

222
o S5
L Ll
===
v U)X
===
(SRRIR]NT]
oMmm

MODE




Table « Frame

@




M Table <« Frame

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTION Q'TY REMARK
1 | IBKK123804800 | Table (BEMSME-YS-12 320x380/480) 1
2 | LAKK123804801 | Frame (BEMSME-YS-12 320x380/480) 1
3 | 1KKK123804800 | Shelf (BEMSME-YS-12 320%380/480) 1
4| KR140010 |Table support (L=955) 1
5 | KK140270 |Table support (L=770) 1
6 | KR140040 |Table support (L=420) 24
7T|KK140170 |Table support (L=350) 26
8 KK140000 |Aluminium table support 1
91KC110910 {Frame side cover R 1

10| KK140101 |Table guide (Front) (BEMSME-YS-12 320 x380/480) 1

11} KK140020 |Table stopper bracket 16

12| KK140061 |Table stopper 6

13| KK1401 60 |Table stopper lever 8

141A9012259 |Knob bolt KT-B, L=10 (M8) 16

15 Hex, nut MI10

16 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20

17 Truss screw M6 X 8

18 Pias biss 5 X23

19 Bind tapping screw 4.5x24

20 Wood screw 3.8X20

(10)12.100




2 Table lifter mechanism I

222

LLJ LU L
mmm

MODE




@ Table lifter mechanismI

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON QTY R EMARK
1 | KK140120 |Table guide (Rear) (BEMSME-12 320X 380/480) 1
21 KK140050 |Presser plate 3
3| KK140111 |Catch plate 1
4 | KK140220 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) 1
5| KK140210 |Cylinder bracket (Lower) 1
6 | KK140281 |Lock plate 1
7T|KK140201 |Catch lever 1
8 | A901226 6 |Taper rotation grip (NP-10) 1
9 1 KK140291 |Lock shaft 1

10| KK140350 |Cylinder damper 2

11 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20

12 Hex, socket bolt M5 X65

13 Hex, socket bolt M8 X70

14 Hex, socket bolt M8 X80

15 Hex, bolt MI0

16 Hex, socket bolt M8 XT75

17 Hex, socket bolt M6 XT70

138 Hex, nut M38

19 Hex, socket bolt M10Xx25

20 Hex, nut M5

21 KK140370 |Lock plate collar 1

22 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 6

(10)12. 100




@ Table lifter mechanismIl —

BEMRME-YN
vooet BEMSME-YN —
BEMXME-YN



@ Table lifter mechanismlIl

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK

1 | KK140070 |Spring cover 3
2| KK140010 |Table up-down link (Upper) 3
3 | KK140141 |Table up-down link (Lower) 3
4 | KK140030 |Table support 3
5 KK140151 |Table up-down ring base 3
6 1]A9012250 |Shoulder bolt CLBG12—-65 6
T|A9011107 |Bush SPF—-1220 12
81 A9012231 |Stopper bolt with urethane UST—-10—-50 3
9 |KK140320 |Lifter spring (Upper) 6

10| KK140330 |Lifter spring (Lower) 6

11 [A9012255 |Shoulder bolt CLBG12-20 6

12 KKI140340 |Table support bush 12

13| KK140360 |Spring adjusting screw (Upper) 6

14 KK140080 |Spring adjusting screw (Lower) 6

15 U-Nut MI10X1.5

16 Hex, nut MI2

17 Truss screw M4 x5

18 Hex, nut MI10

(1€)12.100




MODEL

@ Sewing head a’ ssy—l

BEMRME-YN
BEMSME-YN—
BEMXME-YN



@ Sewing head a’ ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |KL220100 |Top Shaft (Spiral bevel M1.5-25R) HXx 1
2 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 6 (With adhesion) HX 2
3 Top shaft connecting shaft ¢15
4 |KL220090 |Top shaft bearing collar (Reﬁr) HX 1
51A9010017 |Bearing (600422) HX 2
6 | KL220040 |Top shaft bearing case (Rear) Hx 1
7| KL250040 |Arm top cover Hx1
8 | KL220150 |0il felt D Hx1
9 Truss screw M4 X10
10 Screw (SM1,/4 40x4)
11 |KF220130 |Bevelt gear (Top shaft) Hx1
12 | KL220080 |Top shaft collar HX 2
13| HP231390 |Thrust washer (Top shaft gear) Hx2
14 KL220130 |0il felt B HX?2
15 KL220030 |Top felt metal (Middle) HXx1
16 | KL220000 |Top shaft HX 1
17| KL210140 |Arm gear case HXx 1
18 Hex, socket bolt M6 X25
19| KF220460 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft upper) HX 1
20 | KL220140|0il felt C Hx 1
21 |KL220050 |Vertical metal (Upper) HXx 1
22 Hex, socket screw M6 X 8
23 Hex, socket bolt M6 x35 (With spring washer)
24 | KL220010 |Vertical shaft HX1
25| KB210160 |Arm Hx1
26 |KL250051 {Arm side cable cover HX1
2 7 | 1PKD12380480BA | Connecting shaft cover set MSE-12 380/480 1 SET
28 | KB230010 |Take up lever cam K 690° with crank HX1
29 |KL220020 |Top shaft metal (Front) HX 1
30 | KF230420 |Take up lever cam set screw HX 1
31| KB230030 |Take up lever cam K6 HXx 1
32 Screw (SMI15,764 28x10) (With adhesion) HX 1
331 KB230050 |90° Crank HXx1
341A9012007 |Screw (SMI11/64 40x10) HX1
35| KL32000O0 |Connecting gear (Spiral bevel MI1.5-25L) HX 1
36 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 6
37T1{KL320020 |Connecting gear clamp ¢19 HX1
381 A901406 3 |Grommet C-30-5SG-36A HX 1
39 Hex, socket set screw M6 X10
40 Truss screw M4 X8
41 Hex, sccket bolt M6 X60
42 KC251330 |0il core L=75 Hx1
43 Disc spring M6

(1€)12.100




22z
R0
LU LLILL
=
X
SsSsS
L L
mmm

® Bed a' ssy

MODEL




®Bed a’ ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 | KF220470 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft lower) HX1
21 KL220060 |Vertical shaft metal (Lower) Hx 1
3 KL2201460|0il felt C Hx 3
4 | KF220271 |Gear cover set HXx1
5 | KL250071 |Cylinder bed cover Hx1
6 | KL210113 |[Bed (SRE-T) HX 1
T|KF220440 |Bobbing case (SC—35—-NS) HX 1
8§ | KF220410 |Bobbin HX1
9| KF220750 |Rotating hook complete HXx1

10 [ KF220230 |Bottom shaft metal (Front) HX1

11 KF220290 |Bottom shaft cotlar HXx1

12| KL220070 |Bottom shaft metal (Rear) HX1

13 | KF220480 |Bevel gear (Bottom shaft) HXx1

14 {MA250131 |Needle plate Hx1

15{KC220650 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder HXx 1

16| A9012027 |Butterfly nut (TH-TM—-72) Hx1

17 KC2504 71 |Barrel bed cover Hx1

18 | KC250482 |Barrel bed cover push spring Hx1

19| KC220210 |Bottonm shaft HXx 1

20| KL220120 |0il felt A Hx1

21 | KF250900 |Needle plate set screw (SM11/64 (Li40xT7) HX 6

22 Screw M5 X25 Hx1

231A901200°7 |Screw (SMI11/64 40x10) HX'1

2 4 Screw (SM 1/4 40x4)

25 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 8

26 Screw (SM11/65 40x4)

21 Pan screw M3 X6

28 Hex, socket bolt M12X35

29 Screw (SM11/65 40X5)

30 Hex, socket bolt M8 x22(With plain washer, Spring washer)

(10)12. 100




® Take up lever mechanism

zzz
o
HEHI
Sss
TnX
SsS
T
mmm

MODE




® Take up lever mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI!IPTI ON QY REMARK
1 | KB230161 |Driving shaft Hx1
2 {HT240000 |Thread guide plate HX1
3| KB240021 |Thread guide fixing collar HXx 2
4 |HB230291 |Take up lever fixing bracket HXx1
5 {KB230090 |Driving shaft upper metal HXx1
6 |A901 1152 |Thrust needle bearing innerring (WS1528) Hx1
7T|A9011021 |Thrust bearing NTB-1528 Hx 1
8 | KB230100 |Take up lever driving shaft metal HX 1
9 | KB2301 10 |Take up lever driving shaft Hx 1

10| KT230930 |Take up lever driving lever HXx1

11 HT230090 |Take up lever driving roller HXx1

12 | HT230100 [Take up lever driving roller shaft HXx1

13 |KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ssy HXx'1

14 | KB240010 |Thread guide fixing rod Hx 2

15| HT230080 |Take up lever shaft HXx9

16| KT230040 |Take up lever a’ssy (Multi) HXx9

17 KT230010 |Take up lever base HX9

18| HT2400 10 |Thread hanger Hx1

19 | KT230000 |Take up lever sttocker HX1

20 | HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar Hx1

21 |HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar Hx1

22 | HB230750 |Take up lever thread eyelet ceramic HX9

23 Hex, socket set screw M4 X4 (With adhesion) HXx 2

24 Hex, socket bolt M3 X14

25 Hex, nut SM7/32

26 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 6 (With adhesion) HXx 2

27 Hex, socket set screw M3 X 4 (With adhesion) HXx9

28 Cap nut M4

29 A9012164 |Thrust washer (R-TWO815) Hx2

30 Hex, socket set screw M6 X6

31 Hex, socket set screw M4 X5 (C,P)

32 Screw (SM11/64x11)

33 Hex, socket bolt M4 x8 (With plain washer)

3 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

35| HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) HXx1

36 |KT230050 |Take up lever drive lever 2’ ssy HXx 1

(1€)12. 100



@ Needle bar mechanism I

30

[¥e) ‘
4 Vv%vﬂ%ggT%
=D o= o

)
= T \od
& L= o

4

7

)
e

22z
R0
LLILLI LY
SsSs
X

===
LU L L
nmm

MODE




@ Needle bar mechanism I

(3%Change the LIST No by machine type) (H=Head Q’ TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 Turret plate a’ssy HX 1
2|HT230190 |Needle bar a ssy HXx9
3| HT230130 |Needle bar cap Hx9
4 |{HT 230151 |Needle bar guide Hx?9
5| HT230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp Hx9
6 Hex, socket set screw M4 X
T|{HT230041 |Needle bar HXx9
8 | HT 230250 |Needle bar spring (Upper) Hx9
9 /HT 230141 |Pressure foot HXx9

10| KF230910 | O-Ring (L) HX9

11 KF230930 |Spacer HXx9g

12| KF230230 |Needle clamp HXx9

13 KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM9/64 40) Hx ¢

14| KF230250 |Needle (DBK5-11) Hx9

15 |{HT230110 |Turret plate oil pad HXx1

16| HT23006 1 |Needle bar spring (Lower) HX9

17]1A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢5x14¢ HX1

18 HT230000 |Turret plate Hx1

19 A9014055 | O-Ring (9 HXx18

20| A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) Hx 2

211A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) HXx 2

22 |HB230140 |Driver shaft under metal Hx1

231 A9011022 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) HX1

24 |HB230170 |Driver shaft set plate HXx1

251 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000)

26 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4

271 KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2

28 |HT230180 |Turret plate joint pin Hx1

29 Hex, socket bolt M3 x12 (With adhesion) HX1

30 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12

311 A9012053 |Hex, socket set screw M6 x0.75x8 Hx2

32 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

33 Hex, socket button bolt M3 X8 HX9

3 4 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X5 HX 1

(1c)12.100




Needle bar mechanismIl —




Needle bar mechanismlIl

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1I ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring HXx1
2 |HB230590 |Set screw for return spring HXx 1
3| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing Hx1
4 | A9012190|DU Bush (MB0606DU) HX1
5 | HB2 30383 |Needle bar driver HX 1
6 | KB23008O0 |Needle bar driver guide block HX 1
7| KB230070|90° Crank left-handed screw HX1
8 | KB23006 0 |Crank rod HX1
9| A9011115 |Needle bearing (K9X12X10T2) HXx1

10| HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base HXx 1

11 {HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar HX 1

12| HB23041 4 |Needle bar driver stopper Hx 1

13| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) Hx1

14| KF230630 |Lock lever shaft HXx 1

15| KF230650 |Lock lever bracket Hx 1

16 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp Hx1

17| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2

18 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (1=2000)

19 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring HXx1

20 | KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin HXx 1

21 |HB23020 1 |Needle bar driver (a’ssy) HXx 1

22 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4 (With adhesion) HXx 2

23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X112

24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

25 Hex, nut M8

26 Hex, nut M4

21 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 6

28 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

29 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10

30 Hex, nut MI10

(1€)12. 100




@ Jump mechanism




© Jump mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON QTY REMARK
1 | KB210170 |Solenoid bracket fixing base Hx 1
2 KB240030 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket HX1
3| KB2301T70 [Needle bar stopper fixed bracket HX1
4 |HB230470 |Needle bar stopper HX1
5 | HB23046 0 |Needle bar stopper fixed pin HX1
6 | A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35X3x8X9, L=45) HXx1
7|HB230560 [Sheet for rotary solenoid HX1
8 |HB240310 |Eccentric collar (¢12) HX 1
9 |HB240040 |Stopper eccentric HXx2
10| HB240050 |Eccentric collar (¢11) Hx 1
11| HB240340 |Stopper eccentric a’ssy (¢12) HX 1
12 | HB240330 |Stopper eccentric a’ssy (¢11) HXx 1
13| HB230580 |Solenoid prevention noise cover HX1
14 | HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever HXx1
15| HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin HXx1
16 | KB24004 0 |Cancel bracket HX1
17| HB240110 |Cancel return spring HX1
18 HB240070 | Cancel rod HX'1
19| A9014051 | O-Ring P—5 Hx 1
20 A9012051 | E-Ring (¢6) HX 1
21 | HB240090 |Cancel rod guide HX1
22 | HB2400 80 |Manual cancel pin HXx1
238 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12
24 Hex, nut M4
25 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X10
26 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4 (With adhesion) Hx1
27 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12 (With adhesion) Hx 2
28 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8§

(1€)12. 100




Thread guide mechanism—




Thread guide mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1{HT240120 |Tension base case Hx1
2|HT240130 |Tension base cover HX 1
3| HT240140 |Tension base Hx1
4 {HT240150 |Base HXx9
5| HT240160 |Tension earth plate HXx1
6 |HT240170 | Upper thread detection pin Hx9
7T|HT240180 | SM—Nut HXx9
8 No. Label HXx1
9 |HT240020 |Second thread guide plate (YN) Hx 1

10 |HT24006 0 |First thread guide (YN) HXx 3

11 Hex, socket bolt M5 xX15 (With plain washer)

12 EBYO01110 |4619 Head board HXx 1

13]KB240051 |Tension base bracket (Multi (MS)} Hx 1

14 |HT240320 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) Hx9

15 HT240210 |Upper thread guid fixing case HX1

16 | HT 240220 |Upper thread guid fixing cover HX1

17|HT240230 |Upper thread guid fixing base HX1

18 | HT240240 |Blind cap Hx1

19 |HT2406330 |Thread guide for upper tension HXx9

20| KU241400 |Tension base label Hx1

21 KB250020 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx 1

22 | KB250030 |Sewing head cover (B) HXx 1

23 | KB2500 40 |Sewing head cover (C) HX 1

24 Tapping screw M4 X10

251 KB250050 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket HXx1

26 | KB25006 0 |Sewing head cover fixing stay HXx1

27 Truss screw M4 X10

28 Tapping pan screw M3 X 8

29 Hex, socket set screw M4 X12

30 Pan screw M3 X6

31 Hex, socket bolt with washer M5 X10

32 Tapping screw I M3 X12

33 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 6 (With plain washer, Spring washer)

34 Tapping screw M3 X112

35 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15(With plain washer, Spring washer)

(IC)12.100




@ Color change mechanism I

222

MODEL




@ Color change mechanism I

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON Q'TY REMARK
1 Truss screw M3 X6
2| KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate 1
3| KC330170 |Detection plate collar 1
4 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10
5 Truss screw M3 X12
6 | EBYO1120 |3760 Needle positioner 1
7 KC3301 80 [Needle turning unit base 1
81 KC330190 |0il-less metal 1
9 |KC330161 |Needle turning shaft 1
10| KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
11 Hex, socket set screw M5 X6
12| KT330000 |Control turning plate 1
13]A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
141 KG330220 [Needle turning gear No 2 1
15 Hex, socket bolt M5 X12
16 | KL330050 |Unit base spacer 2
1 7|KF230360 |Turret plate joint pin 1
18 | KL33004GO0 |Turret plate lever 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15
20]A9012208 |Spacer 5 X4 3
21| KC330610 {0il-less bearing (OCHIAI) S/S LS B-G8-080V 1
22 Hex, nut M14
23 Hex, nut M5
2 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12
25 KC330210 |Needle turning gear No.1 (0. 8M50T) 1
26 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 8§
27T]A9065035 |Geard motor RM-F6A5PC3R163-120 1
28 Oval countersunk screw M4 X65

(10)12. 100




42 Color change mechanism Il —

MSME-YN
MXME-YN

MRME-YN

zzz
Aaa
LLILLILL
SSs
T
SSS
Lu L
mmm

MODE




2 Color change mechanismll

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK
11 KG230610 |Lock lever 1
21 KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1
3| KC330290 |Lock detection plate 1
4 | KN330250 |Lock lever link 1
5(A9012143|Springpin ¢6 L=12 1
6 | KC330230 |Lock lever pin 1
T{A9012137 |Snapring ¢ 8 1
8 1 A9012002 |Uni ball joint (PR—6) 1
9| KC33051 0 |Hex, connecting bar (L) 1

10| KN330240 |Lock solenoid lever 1

111 KC330850 |Rotary solenoid 6§ SR—25 (27X 4 X 9) L=15 1

12 | KC330260 |Rotary solenoid bracket 1

13| KN332010 |Automat base (MRME) 1

14 KN231350 |Needle bar cap 1

15| KN330130 |Automat base (MSME, MXME) 1

16  KC330910 |Cover bracket 1

17 KL330020 |Lock lever stopper 1

18| KL330010 |Cover 1

19 Hex, socket bolt M6 X12

20 Hex, socket bolt M5 X30

21 Hex, socket flange bolt M5 X12

22 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10

23 Hex, socket bolt M6 X60

24 Hex, socket bolt M5 X12

25 Hex, nut M6

26 Hex, nut M3$8

27 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8

28 Truss screw M4 X 6

29 Hex, nut M5

30 Hex, nut M4

(1C)12. 100




1

@ Drive mechanism—
12

d




@ Drive mechanism

Hex, socket bolt M6 X12

Truss screw M4 X 8

Hex, socket bolt M8 X25

ITEM LIST DESCRI PTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 Truss screw M4 X6
2 | KK310030 jBelt cover (Upper) 1
3 Hex, bolt M8 X25
4 [A9011017 |Bearing unit (BLF 204) 3
5| KN312940 |Belt cover stay 1
6 Hex, socket bokt M8 X25
7| KN315130 |Brake box bearing 1
8 | KN310050 |Angle gauge 1
9 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X10
10| KN313670 |Angle labal C(A) 1
11 |KN310000 |Driving pulley ¢152.2 1
12 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 8
13| KN315110 |Motor (IK-FBK8-4P-0.55KW, VF3 200V) 1
14 Key 6 X 6 x32 1
15 KN31001 0 |Motor pulley ¢48.6 1
161A9020200 |V-Belt (4 PK—1240) 1
17{KN312810 |Brake box 1
18 Hex, socket bolt M6 x40
19 {KK310040 |Brake box base 1
20 Hex, socket boit M6 x35 (With spring washer)
21 KC312911 |Encorder driving gear Nol 1
22 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8
23 WW310210 |Key 6x6Xx35 1
24 | KN312820 |Brake shaft 1
25 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20
26 | KC3205990 |Hand pulley 1
27 | HH3 20550 | Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
28 | KN511020 |Position corder 051 (for Enbroidery machine) 1
29| KC3128890 |Encorder retaimer 1
30 Pan screw M4 XI5
31| KC312921 |Encorder driving gear No.2 1
32 Hex, socket set M4 X 8
33| KL310100 |Belt cover (F) 1
34| KL310071 |Motor fixing bracket 1
35 Hex, bolt M8 X25
36 Hex, bolt M8 X60
37 Hex, nut M8
38| KL310081 |Motor base 1
39 Hex, bolt M8 x20
40| KK310020 |Belt encorder cover (Upper) 1
4
4
4
4

W | N

Hex, socket bolt M6 X15

Key side

Hex, socket bolt M6 X18

(1€)12. 100




(Pantograph, Cover)

Pantograph drive mechanism I

&z

z2zz
a0
L Ll
SsSs
X
SSs
JERITN
mmm

MODE




Pantograph drive mechanism I (Pantograph, Cover)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q'TY REMARK
1 | 1FKK123804800 | T-Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BEMSME-YS-12, 320X 380/480) !
2 | 1WKK123804800 | Pantograph frame a’ssy (BEMSME-YS-12, 320x380/480) 1
3| KK480000 | V-Guide cover 1
4 | KK480100 | H-Guide cover (Front) 3
5 | KK480090 | H-Guide cover (Rear) 3
6 H-Slide rail (L =510) 6
T|KR480330 | V-Slide rail (L =485) 1
8 V-Slide rail (L =815) 1
9 H-Slide rail (L =580) 3

10 Hex, nut M4

11 Flush screw M4 X112

12 Cap nut M4

13 Nut (C) MA4

14 Flush screw M4 X 8 (Under cut)

(1C)12. 100



American Pantograph Addendum

(For 12, 15, and 20 head U.S. built machines)



ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION QTY NOTE
1. A200083 Pantograph Stiffening Guide 1
2. A200084 Bracket, Pantograph 1
3. A200081 Bracket, Hoop Retaining Sx1
4, A200105 Washer, Nylon Sx2
5. A200106 Needle Bearing Sx2
6. A200088 Swivel Bracket Sx1
7. A200075 Tube, Pantograph Guide (18" Sx1
8. A100103 Ring, Turret Bearing Retaining Sx2
0. A100102 Bearing, Turret Sx1
10. A200080 Bracket, Ball Bushing Retaining Sxi
11. A100101 Washer, Turret Mounting Sx2
12. A200078 Bracket, Upper Turret Sx1
13. A200079 Bracket, Lower Turret Sx2
14. A100105 Felt, Pantograph 1
15. A200094 Pantograph Bearing Guide (32") 1
16. A200129 Pointer, Pantograph 1
17. A200085 Shim, Pantograph Bracket 1
18. A200103 Screw, 5/16 -18 x 1 %" Shoulder Sx1
19. P820710 Knob, ¥-20 Phenolic
20. A100104 Turret Bracket Assembly
21. A200157 Pantograph Bearing Guide (22"

22. Screw, 8-32 x ¥2" Hex Head

23. Screw, 8-32 x 5/8” Phillips Flat Head

24, Nut, 10-32 Acorn

25. Screw, 10-32 x %" Hex Head

26. Screw, 10-32 x 1 ¥4 Hex Head

27. Screw, 10-32 x ¥4" Socket Cup Point Set
28. Nut, 5/16-18 Nylock

29. Washer, Half Cut Steel

30. Screw, 8-18 x 34" Hex. Head (No. 2 Tek)
31. Nut, ¥4-20 Nylock

32. A200090 Swivel Bracket Assembly

33. A200089 Retaining Bracket Rivet

34. A200086 Stiffening Guide Shim

35. A200087 Small Retaining Bracket

36. Screw, 10-32 x %" Phillips Flat Head




American Pantograph Addendum

15
T ¥e

(For 12, 15, and 20 head U.S. built machines)



ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION QTY NOTE
1. A200099 Assembly, Hoop Support Arm 1
2. A200168 Assembly, Hoop Support Arm (Ball Clip) 1
3. A200132 Arm, Hoop Support 1
4. A200093 Tongue, Nylon 1
5. A100107 Tongue, Steel 1
6. A100108 Clamp, Hoop Support 1
7. A200158 Button, Right Hoop Support 1
8. A200159 Button, Left Hoop Support 1
9. A200167 Rivet, Hoop Support Button 1
10. A100376 Ball Clip Steel Plate 1
11. A100372 Ball Clip Stainless Spring 2
12. A100373 Ball Clip 1/2" Steel Ball 4
13. A100374 Ball Clip Aluminum Ball Holder 1
14. A100375 Ball Clip Nylon Wear Plate 1
15. Screw, 10-32 x 3/8” Slotted Pan Head

16. Screw, 10-32 x 3/16” Slotted Pan Head

17. Screw, 8-32 x V4" Flat Head

18. Nut, 10-32 (KEPS)

19. Screw, 6-32 x 3/16” Undercut Flat Head

20. Screw, 6-32 x ¥%2" Socket Head Cap




r@cvu»dlazw

®

Pantograph drive mechanismll
41— ?

-

(T-Pantograph relation)

222
L_



@9 Pantograph drive mechanismII (T-Pantograph relation)

ITEM LIST M DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 [FR92300290A | Square pantograph 320Xx290 12
2| FR600528 |Metal for allot wood frame (No.1) R 12
3| FR600529 |Metal for allot wood frame (No.1) L 12
4 |HS460200 |Fixing spacer 13
5 | HS460030 |Frame fixing spring No 2 13
6 |HS460050 |Frame fixing block 26
7T/ HS460210 |Frame fixing the position pin 26
8 | KK460130 |Frame slide plate 13
9 | KK460050 |Fixing base 13

10 HS7300600 |Knurling screw for pantograph 26

11 | KK460061 |Fixing stay 13

12 | KK4600T70 |Rotation block 6

131 KK460090 |Pantograph set driving shaft 6

14| KK460040 |Bush fixing bracket 6

15 KK460080 |Rotation shaft B 6

16 | KK46001 0 |Pantograph set base (Upper) 6

171A90100 36 |Bearing (6900ZZ ) 6

18 | KK460031 |Bearing set plate 6

19 | KK46000O0 | Pantograph set base (Lower) 12

20| KK460020 |Rotation shaft A 6

21 | KK460120 |Spring set plate 12

22| A9012064 | C-Ring (For shaft) 21 12

231A9011131 |Slide bush SMI2ZGUU 6

241 A9012164 |Thrust washer R—TW 0815 6

25|A9011132|DU bush MB0805 12

26 | KK460140 |Pantograph set spring 6

27{A9012264 | DU bush (MB0808-15F DU) 6

28 Truss screw M3 X 3

29 Truss screw M3 X7

30 Truss screw M3 X5

31 Hex, nut M3

-3 2 Truss screw M3 X10

33 U-Nut M5

3 4 Hex, socket M5 X10

35 Hex, bolt M5 X25

36 Flush screw M4 X10

37 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

38 Flush screw M4 X12

39 Bind tapping screw 4.5X24

40 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 8

41 Flush screw M3 X6

(1C)12. 100




Pantograph drive mechanismIl
(H-Direction, Front)

<<=
222




Pantograph drive mechanismll (H-Direction, Front)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 | KK480070 | H-Guide plate base 3
2| KK480140 | V-Guide rail (430L) 6
3 | KK480040 | H-Rail collar 30
4 | KK480131 | H-Menber connections channel (Rear) 3
5| KK480050 | H-Roller base (Front) 3
6 | KK480161 |Guide rail bearing shaft 6
T|KK4801 20 | H-Member connections channel (Front) 3
8 [ A9012263  Knobnut EK40T (M8) 3
9 | HP 482950 | Roller pin a’ssy A 12

10 Flush screw M4 X10

11 Hex, nut M5

12 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

13 Wood screw 5.1X25

14 Flush screw M4 X6

— 33 — (1C)12. 100



@D Pantograph drive mechanismIV

(H-Direction, Rear1)




D Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H-Direction, Rear 1)

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | KK48001 0 | H-Guide rail base 2
2 | KN482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 2
3| HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 2
4 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 2
5| HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) (S 5M) 2
6 |A9012052 | E-Ring (¢10) 2
7] KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100x38x86) 4
8 | KN482010 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket 2
9 1 A9011110 |Needle bearing HK 2016 2

10 [HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) (S 5M) 2

11 |HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 2

12 | HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 2

13| KK4801 40 |V-Guide rail () (L =430) 4

14| KN470151 | H-Pulse motor bracket 1

15| HH481900 |Pulse motor (4 M) 2

16 | HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 3

17 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft A (L=2470) 1

18 Roll pin ¢ 4 X30 2

19 | KK470000 | H-Motor bracket a’ ssy 1

20| A902009 8 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 2

21 |HP482940 |Tining set rack (5M) 4

22 KK140130 [ H-Roller base (B - A type) 2

23| HP482950 |Roller pina'ssy A 8

24 Hex, bolt M4 X35

25 Hex, nut M5

26 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

21 Hex, socket bolt M6 x22

28 Hex, socket bolt M8 x40

29 Hex, nut M8

30 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8

31 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

33 Hex, nut M38

34 Hex, socket bolt M4 X25

35 Hex, socket bolt M8 X22(With plain washer, Spring washer)

36 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 8

37 Disc spring 4 for hex, socket bolt

(1€)12. 100




Pantograph drive mechanismV

(H-Direction, RearIl)




Pantograph drive mechanismV (H-Direction, RearIl)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY REMARK
1 | KK480010 | H-Guide rail base l
2 {KN482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
3 HH4819 91 |Timing pulley shaft 1
4 {HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
5| HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) (S 5M) 1
6 | A9012052 | E-Ring (9410 1
T KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38x6) 2
8 | KN482010 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1
9 A9011110 |Needle bearing HK 2016 1

10| HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) (S 5M) 1

11| HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 1

12 | HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

13| KK4801 40| V-Guide rail (H) (L =430) 2

14 MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket (V) 2

15/A9052024 |Switch RS-001 2

16 A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch MH-601 A 1

17 KN450300 |MH-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

18  KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

19 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft B (L=985) 1

201 A9020098 |Timing belt (30055M2000) 1

21 | HP482940 |Timing belt set rack (5 M) 2

22| KK140130 ]| H-Roller base (B - A type) 1

23 |HP482950 |Roller pina'ssy A 4

24 | KU460342 | H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1

251 A90520 30 |Magnet M-102A-02 1

26 Flush screw M4 X6

27 Truss screw M3 X6

28 Hex, socket bolt M3 X6

29 Hex, nut M5

30 Hex, socket bolt M5 X118

31 Hex, socket set screw M5X 8

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

33 Truss screw M3 X10

34 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

35 Hex, nut M3

36 Hex, bolt M4 X25

37 Hex, bolt M4 X35

38 Hex, socket bolt M8 x22(With plain washer, Spring washer)

(10)12.100




-Direction, Front)

Pantograph drive mechanismVI
v

(E)

222

===
C U)X
===
LU LLf L
mmam

MODEL




Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction, Front)

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON Ty R EMARK
1 | KK480030 | V-Guide rail base bracket (Front) 1
2 |KN483420 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 480) 1
3| KN480061 |Rail base felt (100X38x6) 2
4 |KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L =660) 2
51 HP 482940 |Timing belt set rack (5M) 2
6 | KN482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7T|HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8 {HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
9 |HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) (S 5M) 1

10]A9012052 | E-Ring (410) 1

11 KN450300 | MH—601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

12| A90520 31 |Magnet proximity switch (MH—601A) 1

13| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

14]1A9020098 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 1

15| KK480110 | V-Roller base 1

16 | HP482950 |Roller pina'ssy A 4

17 |HP483111 |Guide rail bearing pin a'ssy B 4

18| HP483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1

19 KN450311 | V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1

20 A9052030 |Magnet M—102A—-02) 1

21 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6

22 Hex, nut M5

23 Truss screw M3 X6

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

25| MT460240 | RS-001 Bracket (V) 2

26 Truss screw M3 X10

21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

28 Hex, nut M38

29 Hex, bolt M4 x25

30 Hex, nut M4

31 Hex, bolt M4 X35

32 Hex, socket bolt M8 x20

33 Hex, nut M6

341 A9052024 |Switch RS—001 2

(10)12.100




(V-Direction, Rear)

@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI—

‘ \\ \\
7
\v\\\\ \\x
f~(—
/ /Tix}
0N\
/,, \ \
\ ,/, /ﬂ /
/ ( M /
\ ,/
& , ,// | \
\

/
/

— 4 O —




@0 Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction, Rear)

I TEM LIST Ne DESCRIPTI ON QY R EMARK
1 | KK480020 | V-Guide rail base (Rear) 1
2| KK310060 |Control base unit 1
3| KK310000 |Bearing bracket 1
4 | KK310010 |Clamping ¢ 19 with coupling 1
5| KN490140 | V-Tining belt shaft 1
6 | KK310050 | V-Timing belt shaft 1
7T{KN490130 | V-Tining belt shaft bearing housing 2
8 | HP 482990 |Pontograph driving pulley (Rear) (S 5M) 2
9 KN490121 |Bearing bracket 1

10|]A9011110 |Needle bearing HK2016 2

11| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 2

12 | HH481900 |Pulse mtor (4M) 2

13| KN470161 | V-Pulse motor bracket 1

14| KN490150 | V-Pulse motor coupling 1

15| HH481931 | V-Pulse motor coupling 1

16| A902009 8 |Timing belt (3005 5M2000) 1

17 |HP482940 |Timing belt set rack (5 M) 2

18| KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L =660) 2

19| KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100x38X 6) 2

20| KN483420 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 480) 1

21| KN482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 1

22 HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

23 | HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

24 |HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) (S 5M) 1

25|A9012052 | E-Ring (410 1

26 |HP482950 |Roller pina'ssy A 4

21 Hex, nut M5

28 Hex, socket bolt M3 X6

29 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

30 Hex, bolt M4 X25

31 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

32 Hex, nut M8

33 Hex, socket bolt M8 x20

3 4 Hex, socket bolt M6 x22

35 Hex, socket bolt M5 X28

36 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10

37 Hex, socket bolt M5 X12

38 Hex, socket set M5 X8

39 Hex, nut M4

40 Hex, bolt M4 X35

41 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15

42 Disc spring 6 for hex, socket bolt

43 Hex, socket bolt M6 x25 (With spring washer)

414 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25

(10)12. 100




@) Control system <BEMRME-YN> —

zzz
R
HJHIH
SsSs
X
SSsS
Wi
mmm

MODE




@ Control system <BEMRME-YN>

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |EBYO0O0450 |4410 CPU board 1
2| EBYO0O0460 |4420 Memory board 1
3|EBYO0O0 470 |4430 FDSP board 1
4| EBYO0O0 480 |4440 B/B board 1
5 | EBYO0O0 490 |4450 Buzzer board 1
6 | EBY0O0S570 [4590 B/B-L board 1
TI{EBYO0O0540 |4540 Pulse motor control board 1
8 |EBYO00530 |4530 Inver board 1
9 EBYO0O0550 | 4560 Power control board 1
10| EBYO00520 |4520 Solenoid board 1
11 EBYOOS510 |4510 Interface board 1
12 EBYO0OO0560 |[4580 B/B- R board 1
131 KF530160 |Bar switch 1
14| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5
15 KF5301 11 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
16|KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) ' 2
17| KF530151 |Push botton switch cap 2
18 Tapping screw M4 x20
19| KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1
20 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X12
21 | EBYO0O0G6 30 |Floppy disk drive FD—1137C 1
22 | EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer (BEMRE) I P 1
EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer (BEMRE) 3P 1
23 KF530171 |Bar switch cap 2
24 | EBYOOD500 |4460 Switch board 1
25| EAYO1T7A1 |Automat contoroler (BEMRE) 1
26 |[EAYO021AZ2 |Automat driver (BEMRE) 1

(1€)12. 100




@ Control system <BEMSME-YN>

z2zz
Ao
HJHIH
=
X
SsSs
Wiy
mmm

MODE




@ Control system

<BEMSME-YN>

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ON QTY REMARK
1 | EAYO021A3 |Automat controtler (BEMSE) 1
2| EBYO0O0990 |7030 ON/OFF board 1
3|EBY00970|7010 CPU board 1
4 EBYO0O0S 40 |4920 Mempry board (17400 needle) 1
5/EBY00950 |4930 FD control board 1
6 {EBYO0O0980 |7020 Display/Switch board 1
7/EBY00570 |4590 B/BeL board 1
8 JEBY 00540 |4540 Pulse motor control board 1
9 EBYO0O0530 {4530 Inverter board 1

10| EBYO0O0S550 {4560 Power control board 1

11| KF530160 |Bar switch 1

12| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5

13|KF530111 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1

KF 530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1

14| KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 2

15| KF530151 |Push botton switch cap 2

16 Tapping screw M4 X20

17|KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

18 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X12

191 KF5301 71 |Bar switch cap 2

20 EBYO00520 |4520 Solenoid board 1

21 {EBYO00510 |4510 Interface board 1

22 | EBYO00560 {4580 B/BeR board 1

23| EBYO00630 |Floppy disk drive FD—-1137C 1

24 | EAYO021AZ2|Automat driver (BEMSE) 1

25| EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer (BEMSE) 3P 1

EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer (BEMSE) I P 1

(1€)12. 100




@ Control system <BEMXME-YN>

zz2z
aka
LI LI
SsSs
X
SsSs
Wil
mmm

MODE




@) Control system <BEMXME-YN>

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK
1 | EAYO023A1 |Automat controller (BEMXE) 1
2| EBYO0O0930 {4910 CPU board 1
| EBYO0O09 40 |4920 Memory board 1
4 |EBYO00570 |4590 B/B<L board 1
5 EBYO00540 |4540 Pulse motor control board 1
6| EBYO0O0950 ;4930 FD Control board 1
TIEBYO00530 [4530 Inverter board 2
8§  KF530171 [Bar switch cap 1
9 |EBYO00550 |4560 Power control board 1
10 EBYO0O0520 |4520 Solenoid board 1
11 EBYO00510 |4510 Interface board 1
12| KF530160 |Bar switch 1
13| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5
14| KF530111 {Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) I
15 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 2
16| KF530151 |Push botton switch cap 2
17 Tapping screw M4 X20
18 [ KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1
19 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 xX12
20  EBYO0OO0560 [4580 B/B*R board 1
21 EBYO006 30 |Floppy disk drive FD—-1137C 1
22 EBYO021AZ2 |Automat driver (BEMXE) 1
23| EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer (BEMXE) 3 P 1
EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer (BEMXE) 1P 1

(10)12. 100




@ Option

22z
T
LU LLILL
Sss
T <
SSS
Lui LI
mmm

MODEL




@ 0 pt ion (¥Change the LIST No by machine type) (H=Head Q' TY)

LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK

1HP 12300 |Spool holder complete SRH-—-UF —12 (P =300) 1| %

KF 240900 | Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)

HP710790 |Spool holder base 4
4 |HP241430 |Second tention unit complete (D=13.5) E§ (9;
5 | KF710300 |Fiuorescent lamp set (LAP4012K15/25LG) 1| %
6 | KG710161 |Fiuorescent lamp stand base 2
7T|HH120900 |Mount set (140X70) 4 | For export
8 | KC110970 |Machine base pad (P1012 100X 100) 4 | For interior
9 IMT710000 |Arm spool pin 1% 2
0

Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8

—

Bobbin stand

KF 710390 |Spool hotder felt (8 X34X @¢70)

Flush screw M5 X15

Hex, bolt M8 Xx20

Hex, socket bolt M5 X12

Hex, socket bolt M8 X45

Hex, nut MI16

Hex, socket bolt MI16X130

Flush screw M4 X12

[T B= T e - 2 I T =~ T 5 T I (RS- Y oG]

Hex, nut M5

(10)12. 100




36—

@ Automatic thread cutting mechanism I

36

(Thread cutting section)




@ Automatic thread cutting mechanism I (Thread cutting section)

(H=Head Q" TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON QTY R EMARK
1 ]A905601 2 |Rotary solenoid (3 EL25 33X3Xx8x9) HXx1
21A905600 8 |Rotary solenoid (3 ER25 33x 3 x8Xx9) Hx1
3] KC271960 |Solenoid stay HX1
4 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Hx2
5 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10
6 | KC271950 |Solenoid lever B HXx1
T KC271940 |Solenoid lever A HX 1
8 | KC270360 |Driving rope HXx1
9 KC271041 |Connecting clamp HXx1

10 ]KC271031 |Hook driving rod HXx 1

11 {KC271021 |Hook Hx1

12 KC271001 |Needle knife turret shaft HXx1

13| KL270380 |Throat plate Hx1

14 KC270960 |Fixed knife HXx1

15 KN271220 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP Hx 1

16 | KN271190 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP HX1

17 Hex, nut M4

18 Screw M3 x3

19 | KC270980 |Fixed knife set screw HX1

20 | KC270950 |Lower thread cutting knife Hx1

211 A9013045 |Wave washer (WW5) Hx1

221 KC2170970 |Lower thread knife turret shaft 8 haft HXx1

23| KC22064 2 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket HXx1

24 Hex, socket bolt M3 X5

25| KB270020 |Upper thread knife HX1

26 A9012007 |Screw Hx1

27 1A9012114 DU Bush (MB0505-10FDU) HXx2

28 | KC2171120 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Upper) HX 1

29 KC271070 |Lower thread knife driving rod HXx1

30| KC271130 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Lower) HXx1

J1 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HX1

32 Hex, socket button bolt M3 X 6

33 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

3 4 Pan screw M3 X3

35 KL270390 |Throat plate a’ssy Hx1

36 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8

37 Hex, nut M3

(10)12. 100




@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismlIl

MODEL

(Thread away section)

www
mmm
===

XX
=<

mimim

<< <

222




@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1] A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4 ERG67.5—34X 8 X 9) Orange Hx1
2 KL270081 |Thread away base Hx 1
3| KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever HX 1
4 | KL270091 |Thread away hook guide Hx1
5| KL270450 |Hook guide plate Hx 1
6 | KL270150 |Eccentric cover HXx1
7T|KL270140 |Stopper eccentric Hx1
8 | KL270101 |Thread away hook HXx1
9| KL270120 |Connecting plate Hx 1

10| KL270260 |Switch stay Hx1

11]A90520 28 |Proximity switch (RS —603) Hx 1

12| KL270430 |Thread hanger plate fixing stay HX1

13| KL270400 |Thread hanger plate CMP Hx1

14| KL270440 |Rotary shaft fixing stay Hx 1

15| KL270420 |Thread hanger driving pin HXx 1

16 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin HX 2

17 KL270410 |Thread hanger plate rotary shaft HX1

18 A9013045 |Wave washer (WW5) HXx1

19 Hex, nut M4

20 Hex, nut M3

21 Hex, socket set screw M4 X8

22 Truss screw M4 X16

23 Truss screw M3 X 6

24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12

25 Hex, socket bolt M3 X8

26 Truss screw M3 X7

2T Hex, nut M3

28 Truss screw M3 X 4

(1C)12. 100




@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismll

(Thread support section)

22z
R0
LLILLILL
SSs
T
SS=
i
mmm

MODEL




@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismIll (Thread support section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY REMARK
1 1 KL270000 |Fixing base Hx 1
2 KL270040 |Lever turret pin HXx 1
3 KL270050 |Solenoid lever HX 1
4 1 KL270060 |Lever connecting plate HX 1
5| KL270020 |Thread support slider HX 1
6 | KL270010 |Slide base HXx1
T|KL270030 |Driving plate Hx 1
8 A9012056 |E-Ring ¢3 Hx 1
9 KL270520 |Return spring Hx 1

10 KL270070 |Solenoid stay Hx1

11 |KL270150 |Eccentric cover Hx 1

12| KL270140 |Stopper eccentric Hx1

131 A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) Hx1

14 | HT270000 | Thread support apron Hx9

15 KG270310 |Thread support shaft Hx9

16 | KC2702892 |Thread support block Hx9

17 KC270271 |Support spring HXx9

18 HT2700 20 | Thread support clamp HX9

19 KF230580 | Take up lever ceramic HX9

20 |HT270030 | Thread support apron a’ssy Hx1

21 |HT270010 | Thread support apron fixing stay HX 1

22 KC270101 |Solenoid pin Hx1

23 Hex, socket set screw M4 X8

24 Flush screw M4 x 8

25 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6

26 Truss screw M4 X16

27 Hex, nut M4

2 HT2 7006 1 |Hex, socket button bolt M3 X6 HXx9

2 Hex, socket bolt (Planting) M3 X6 Hx 4

3

(= =l e o}

Hex, socket bolt M3 X10

(10>12. 100




Automatic thread cutting mechanismlV

(Drive mechanism)

22z
aka
HJHIH
SsSs
X
SsSs
L L
mmm

MODEL




Automatic thread cutting mechanismIV(Drive mechanism)
I TEM LIST N DESCRI1IPTION Q'TY R EMARK
1 KC2T71440 |Drive service cover 1
2 | KC330410 |Look connecting rod 2
3/ KC33051 0 |Hex, connecting bar (L) 1
4 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20
5[A9012002 |Uniball joint PR—6 1
6 | KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
7| KC27114°0 |Motor lever 1
8 | KN272350 |Drive pin 1
9 Hex, socket screw M5 X 6
10{KC271172|Drive cam 1
11| KC271151 |Motor lever turret shaft 1
12{A9052005 |Micro switch V—01L 2255 1
13 Truss screw M3 X15 M3 x20
14 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 38
15[KC27116 2 |Motor bracket 1
16 Hex, nut M38
17| KC271430 |Motor spacer 1
18| A9065026 |Reversiblte motor RM H6A 8PEAA(6RH D36) 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M8 x30
20 Screw M4 X 8 (Under cut)
21 Hex, nut M6
22 |KN271712|Motor bracket cover 1
23 Truss screw M3 X6
2 4 Pan screw M5 X65
25 Nut (C) Md4 4

(1€)12. 100




—Baundaw 7

Thread guide mechanism
(Lower thread sensorium)

Y

=) L
2y *”*)@))

553

fon) &

MODEL

W
mmm
===
X1
===




@) Thread guide mechaism (Lower thread sensorium)

(H=Head Q" TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ION QTY R EMARK
1 {HT240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (YN) Hx?9
2 HT 240250 |Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) HX1
31 HT240270 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (YN) HX1
4 |HT 240280 | Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) HX1
5/HT240290 | Tension wheel HX9
6 | HT 240300 |Thread guide pin HXx18
T{HT240310 |Tension wheel shaft support Hx?9
8 | KN54051 0 | Tension wheel nut Hx9
9| HT240340 |Second tension unit complete HX9

10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board HXx1

11 Sensor cable

12 Pan screw M3 X 6

13 Tapping pan screw I 3 X8

14 Hex, socket bolt M2 X3

15 Tapping pan screw O 3 x12

16 Hex, socket truss screw M4 X10

(1€)12. 100







N D E X
LIST No |PAGEMN I TEM LIST N |PAGENs I TEM
1AKK123804801 3 9 A9012231 7 8
1BKK123804800 3 1 A9012250 7 6
1FKK123804800| 29 { A9012255 7 11
1HP 12300 49 { A90122509 3 14
1KKK123804800 3 3 A9012263 3 3 8
1PKD12380480BA 9 27 A9012264 1 927
1WKK123804800] 29 2 A9012266 5 8
A9o0100T1T 9 5 A9012291 15 17
A9010036 31 17 A9013045 5 1 21
A9o0110107T 27 4 A9013045 5 3 18
A9011021 13 7 A9014051 19 19
A9011021 15 2 1 A9014055 15 19
A9011021 15 2 1 A9014063 9 38
A9011022 15 I A9020098, 35 20
A9011023 15 2 0 A902009S8 37 2 0
A90111007 7 7 A902009S8 39 14
A9011110 35 9 A902009S8 41 16
A9o011110 37 9 A9020200]| 271 16
A9011110 41 10 A9052005 57 12
A90111105 17 9 A9 052024 37 15
A901113]1 31 3 A9052024 39 3 4
A90111382 31 5 A9052028 5 3 11
A9011152 13 6 A9052030 37 25
A9012001 9 3 13 A9052030 39 2 0
A9012002]| 25 8 A9052031 37 16
A9012002 57 5 A9052031 39 12
A9 0120007 9 3 4 A9056008 51 9
A9 0120007 11 2 3 A9056012 5 1 1
A901200°7 51 2 6 A905601S3 55 13
A9 012027 11 16 A905601S8 5 3 1
A9012051 19 20 A9 056020 19 6
A9012052 35 6 A9 065026 57 18
A9012052 37 6 A9065035, 23 27
A9012052 39 10 EAYO17AI1 43 25
A9 012052 41 25 EAYO0O21A2]| 43 2 6
A9012053 15 31 EAY 02 1A2 45 2 4
A9012056 55 8 EAYO021A3 43 9 9
A9012064 31 29 EAYO021A3| 45 1
A9o012114 51 92 7 EAYO21A3 45 25
A9012138T7 95 7 EAYO0O21A3, 47 23
A9 012143 9 5 5 EAYO22A3 43 2 2
A9012164 13 | 29 EAYO022A3 15 25
A9012164 31 2 4 EAY022A 3 4T 23
A90121890 17 4 EAYO023AI1 47 1
A9012208 2 3 20 EBYOO450 43 1




I N E X
LIST PAGENo | TEM LIST PAGENa I TEM
2 5 2 4
2

= 0O [ (= Do — | o

to |00 |9 0 |09 |0 |9 | oY |0 |0 |00 | o |8 (o | OO | OO | @O
sl el SR Rl S R sl e R e S S S SN S

aspjanypusyjanyjesyjachjonyjach o jac] jauy jac) fand fas) uvhjas] fuol fuall Jaol o olflesi Jasl Faoh Buvifaol Rool Furlfuci Raol Han
| | oY | 09| 09| oo | o9 | Lo | O | o o0 (o0 (0 |0 | o | O | oY | o |00 |0 | O | W9 | o | OO |9 | WO | OO | WO | o

No E Na

E 00460 4 3 230170 1
E 00470 4 3 3 230270 13 1
E 00480 4 3 4 230291 13 4
E 00490 43 5 230372 17 0
E 00500 4 3 4 230383 17 5
E 00510 4 3 1 230390¢90 17 3
E 00510 45 1 230401 17 1
E 00510 47 1 2304114 17 2
E 00520 4 3 0 230420 17 1
E 00520 45 0 230460 19 5
E 00520 4 7 0 230470 19 4
E 00530 4 3 8 230560 19 7
E 00530 45 9 230580 19 3
E 0095360 4 7 7 230590 17 2
E 009540 4 3 7 230650 13 395
E 00540 45 8 230750 13 2 2
E 00540 47 5 24002090 19 14
EBYO0O0550 4 3 9 240030 19 15
EBYO0O05 50 45 10 240040 19 9
EBYOO0OS550 4 7 9 240050 19 10
EBYO0O05 60 4 3 12 240070 19 18
EBYO0O0S5 60 45 2 2 240080 19 2 2
EBYO0OO0560 4 7 20 240090 19 21
EBYO0OO0S5T70 4 3 6 240110 19 17
EBYO0O05T70 45 7 240310 19 8
EBYO0OO0S5T70 47 4 240330 19 12
EBYO0OO0G6 30 4 3 21 240340 19 11
EBYO0O06 30 45 3 120900 49 7
EBYO0OO0G6 30 4 7 1 320550 2T 21
EBYO0OO09 30 47 2 4 81900 35 15
EBYO0OO09 40 45 4 HH481900 41 12
EBYO0OO09 40 417 3 HH4819 31 35 16
EBYO0OO09 50 45 5 HH4819 31 41 195
EBYO0O0950 4 7 6 HH48197080 35 12
EBYO0O09T70 45 3 HH481970 37 12
EBYO0O09 80 45 6 HH481970 41 11
EBYO0OO09 90 45 2 HH481980 35 11
EBYO01100 21 12 HH481980 37 11
EBYO0O1120 23 6 HH481991 395 3
EBYO0O21A2 4 7 2 2 HH4819 91 37 3
FR60O0528 31 2 HH481991 39 7
FR6005 29 31 3 HH481991 41 2 2
FR92300290A 31 1 HH482110 35 4
HB 230140 15 2 HH48 2110 37 4

13 0 482110 39 8

HB230160




=
o
m
>

—
m
=

LIST

)
>
(]
m
=3

LIST PAGENa I TEM

o~
O | -
— [ DN

w

DO | +— (DD | DO

uoji jusijen)juc)asyanyjavy jaol Jucy juclifuny fusgfan
U|v|v|O|Y|TY|T|T|T|T|Y|T|o

P [ ph | pk | e

(R ERG NSRS REG EEGREESEEGREG EES RS REEG R RSO REGCEECEECHEECEEGEECREGOREGEENOE EE RO RS RN

j ey juojjasyavh jaoyjany fool faslijanh fus) fasl o) Fus) fa ol fu ol fa ol fusl Ra vl Racl Ha ol Ruoll fu vl Faoll §o ol Faoll o ol Runt
S e e e R e e A A R A I R R A R R R A R R R R A A R R R

DO I DN | — DO | —

wW | DN

et | | | |

asgfengfenijacyjacy fanh ooy faslfac] fash Faslie ol ool foollucll faod Faol o ofl fa ol Faoll Ha ol ool Ras
I A R R A AR R R RN AR RN R R R R Ravh Ravl ool o v la R e v R v AR vA Kav!

s
3

angan
=3

o
~3

m»&wmr—-\wmr—nocooo—qo:o-lwwﬂmmwmr—touwm»—aowoo\dcn.moowp—ooqmmpwmomg

t\Dl\DL\DL\DL\D[\DL\’JL\’)L\DL\Dl\.’)L\‘)L\DL\’)L\’)[\’)L\')[\Dﬂ»bA%»&\‘l-ﬁl.&-A.&%A&%hh&b»&&bbb&l\?m%
».&Awwmwooooc,oc.ooowwwwwwwmmmozp—aoooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo.&oooo
OOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOC}OWL\'}[\DL\DNL\DL\DNNL\D[\DL\DL\DNL\DL\DNP—‘I—'N
OOONL\D&—‘H>—*k—‘r—-r—‘»—DC)OC)OOOL\DNOO\')OOV—AQDQOQOQDQDQOQDQDQDQDCDQDQOQDQOQOQOOH
OOOOr—‘OOHr-—*DOOCJC;i—-kf-—‘»—*OOOOOOOOHOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOD
m»—-xw-‘p—r—»—AHHHHH»—AHr—a»—ar—A.—A’-awwwwwbww.&ww&www»wwww.&www»&
P—‘OJOOQH-QU‘IO’IU'Ic.ﬂC)‘IO’lCDQDCADCIIWOTQH?—*P—‘P—"—‘»—‘@QOQDHQCHP—‘COQCH»—‘QO-QO'ICDP—*QD\“ICHQO
cooomoo»—~moo4>coooc_nL\:)»—Acno:cnﬂoooﬂAmmwooqmoo.bwmmmmwwwﬂmhtr—t.bw
[\DN[\')L\DL\Dl\DL\Dl\')NL\DL\DNNL\DL\')L\’JL\')Nl\Dl\')L\DL\DNl\DE\Dl\DNNL\’)NL\’)[\DL\DNNL\DL\DL\DL\DNNL\DNNL\D
J:-Jk.h.&Awwwwwwwwwwwb—-‘r—-A—\'!N—\‘Jﬂ-ﬂh-&b.&.&»&b.&»&&&b&b&.&bhh&&h
OOOOOOOOODC)OOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
OOOOOP—*!—*P—-‘P—‘CDOOOOOOHHOOOOOOOOOCDCDC)D[\DN[\DL\DNL\DL\DL\D!—‘}—‘P—*Hb—-‘r—-‘r—‘i—*o
P—-‘OOD—-‘OOD—*OC}OOOOOOOOOP—‘-OOOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
P—‘@@OOC,OQOQJODOOOO\1—\1\‘lQOQDQDQDQDU’IO"IO’IO‘ICHQO)—‘D—‘QDQOQOQDQOCO'—‘r—‘r—‘b—‘l——k’—*l—*r—lr—dr—tHQDb—*
[,

wmmw.&wr—dwoocnm<JoowHoo+—&cnooooo»—‘.ucoco.quowcn.&:-ooNooqmcnﬂcvcn.b.mer—ao

AR |R|IF RN IR AN IR IR IR R R R®RIR R R
DWW |W | IO DWW W W O HD| o ||| =
[ R e e I e B e I W [ SSo Wy gy pURI IV (O

any oy Jasl funl fan
S|=S3 =3

|
o
oo

|




— | =
o
m
>

LIST EM LIST PAGE No I TEM

w
—
o

Q1| DO
DO DO (DO DD | B DO

SR L T R R T P E A P F R
OOOIO0I000|00I0|0

[ R N RS NS

g U E N N ey iy e

A s s s s B S (DN O DN | O [ = DD DN O DO

b= == = | DO | DO

[ N e e e e e e N e e e = )

w | Do Do

— = | | |

—_ ] = | =] =

[N I e e B Rl B

[N VO S I N

= = QO | [ = | =

wlwlw| ikl m |~ —ml—m~m~NmlNmNm O N9 9NN _NNNENNUN|NENN|Oo|O|ND D (D= || oD
oclo|lololm|m| ik | mim | mlmlmlm =, _m e, = mr R ool |lolo|lojlolr|lolo|lo|l0lo|lo|lo|lolooc|o|o|@
== on|lololw|loloclolea | lmikrlRrliR|lR|Rlolo|lolo|lcl||© OC|W[(ND|ND|H | WA DID NIl |O | @
clo|lRr|lolk|mlolooclololo|lmMivw| R |olololeolrikiRIRrloolo|lo|loldjr|R|loldM|RloO|lv | Ol |||l |O
wlw|lw|l~alml~aluglrlklmrlwlwlwNmwmw=m_,r|Rm === R m = RO OO O [ (= O [ = | == == M
GQlw| ool l—|lo|lw i olg|—= | wlolva|R|lm|lolw|lolvc|lolRr M| oMol ||| ND||J|UT|w|W||O | G| |UTW ||
ool ool dvidoioojlalalalolalalalaigo|lwiw| w| wlw|w|w| w|lw|lw|lwiw| w|lw | w|w
wlwlw | wlwlw|w|w|w|w| |||l |ojo(o(o|jw|w|(w|iw|w|wlio|(oio|w|wlw|w|w|wlw|(w|w|w|w| w|w|w|w|w
=A== k=1 = k== k== k= =1 k=R k=1 =R == k= k=1 k=R =R k=1 k=R k=R = Kk=RR=Y K=l Rl =l Fo i Nl Kol N Kl Nl Nl R el N e el Nel el el o)
olo|lolala|lasalw|loi| el oo = ONN|ID ||| |||l |G| W[ WD DD|DD DD
clolcololololo|lolclo|lo|lclojlclolo|lo|l~|looc|loc ool oc|loclo|lo|lo|lo|o|o|Oo|lCo|o|lo|o|loIo|oIo|O
N|lo|lwlalw|loclw | a|lalgal~r | RlRr|O|l=|FR|FRR=lol|alwiw|lalwwmlalwlala|lw| N o~ olw g|gjw|w |3

ol |lolw ol s|lwivo|lwWlR|lolglo|=rlol|lwWiN|lUO|&alo|NlCO|R|RlwW| O|ID|CC([I[W N[N0 |D

Mol icclolorlolololojiolalaoionflaojlorlaoloriajloriorfaorioriaor| oo (OOt
RIFIFRIRIFRIR|F IRIRIAIFR| RN IARIA IR IR TR R R IARIR|A RN AR R AR R
=g i=mmielmieigigigleiesigEiEiEialEolojo|lojlolo|lojlojojojo|lo|o

IR RN R PR | R A
OO0 Io
— DN = | O

I
i




— | =
o
m
><

LIST No PAGENa I TEM LIST No PAGENa I TEM
KF 230640 51 31 KK140151 7 )
KF230650 17 15 KK140160 3 13
KF2306¢61 17 19 KK1401T70 3 7
KF2306T60 17 20 KK140201 5] 1
KF230910 15 10 KK140210 ) b
KF230930 15 11 KK140220 ) 4
KF240900 49 2 KK1402T70 3 6]
KF250900 11 21 KK140281 ) 6
KF330381 15 21 KK140291 b 9
KF330381 17 17 KK1403220 7 9
KF530111 43 15 KK1403320 1 10
KF530111 45 13 KK140340 7 12
KF530111 417 14 KK140350 9 10
KF530120 43 15 KK140360 7 13
KF530120 45 13 KK1403T720 5 21
KF530120 47 14 KK310000 41 3
KF530151 43 17 KK310010 41 4
KF530151 45 15 KK310020 27 40
KF530151 47 16 KK31003290 21 2
KF530160 43 13 KK310040 27 19
KF530160 45 11 KK310050 41 6
KF530160 47 12 KK3100¢60 41 2
KF530171 43 23 KK460000 31 19
KF530171 45 19 KK460010 31 16
KF530171 41 8 KK460020 31 20
KFT710300 49 ) KK460031 31 18
KF71039690 49 12 KK460040 31 14
KG230610 25 1 KK460050 31 9
KG2T70310 59 15 KK460061 31 11
KG33022090 23 14 KK46 00720 31 12
KG710161 49 6 KK4600820 31 15
KK140000 3 8 KK460090 31 13
KK140010 1 2 KK4601220 31 21
KK1400220 3 11 KK46 0130 31 8
KK1400360 7 4 KK460140 31 26
KK140050 6] 2 KK4 70000 395 19
KK14006¢61 3 12 KK480000 29 3
KK1400T70 1 1 KK480010 395 1
KK1400380 7 14 KK480010 37 1
KK140101 3 10 KK48002290 41 1
KK140111 5] 3 KK480030 39 1
KK140120 ) 1 KK480040 33 3
KK14013090 5 2 KK480050 33 5
KK1401360 7 2 KK4800T70 33 1
KK140141 7 3 KK480090 29 b)




I N E X
LIST PAGENa | TEM LIST PAGENo ITEM
K K 2 4 KL 6] 12
K K 3 1 KL 6]
K K 3 KL b} 1
KK 3 KL 5 1
K K 3 KL b} 1
KK 3 1 KL b} 3
K K 3 1 KL 5 1
K K 3 KL 5] 1
KL 1 KL 6] 1
KL 1 KL ) 1
K L 1 KL 6] 1
L 2 KL 6]
2 KL )
1 KL 2 3
KL 2 3
2 KL 2 3
1 KL 3
1 1 KL 3
1 K L 1
KL 1
KL 1
1 2 KL 1
1 KN 1
1
1
2

NN A AR |A IR IR AR R |R | R A R
Z|\z\Z2|Zz2|Z2|z2|2|z|Zz2|Z2|2|2|21Z2|Z

=~
Z

DO DD |DO DD DD ||| DD || || (NN || (D[N (o[ oo ojojoloid |||l el ;e e e [
~N| NN NN N9 QNN QNN (N9 N9 N[O Wi N (NN NN NN NN N[NNI == {co|o|looc]co|coloco|oo | o
CIOC|IOC|CIC|O|C|O0|0 |0l |||l |o|lc|lo|lo|lcjlolo|lo|lolo|loglo|lolo|lojlo|lo|lolo|lojlo|lo|locololcoloo|lo

i I e R R R i s s s e e e e e i L e I L e e I A s e el e
el lal el el iel lelial Il iellaiial il el ol il il el ial lalieliel el ialiel ol ialial el il o

Ll Nl N Ll Bl el e i oo i Ren i e i Han ll e Jl Rl e S N e R KR R N K R NN el Ll L Bl L ad il k=R k=R K= =R K= K= K=N K=" T [~-Y) ISy [y Uiray [y Uiy JNErgy JUIFG, JYUIN jYNIFQ JUSFQy JENFQ) U

O QIO H |00 |00 O 0|0 o+ |IH o oloojo|loolog|lololojlolo|lolololo|loco|lwimlolclolRrlo ol

(2NN INSA B IS B I 2 B o2 B b 2 B B 1 B S 2 T 2 T 2 T 2 S 2 B D 2 T 0 2 T BB 2 T IS

WlWjwiwlw wjlwomicmmumalolAA | (= Olo|lNd|o|l~r|lo|lo|~R|l©|lo|lo|lmim| o|lo|lo|lo|o|lv]o|~lw|l|la|lw|lw|lw|o|wo|m

NI O W = N[O WD IO D= DT W o W o Ol || o= olo|lo|lseloowalolcolw|w| e alox

AR s W w W wlww | w w|lw|lw|w w|w|(d|olo|ojo|jo|wlw|w|w|lw|w|w|w|w|o|olio|o|{o|ojo|o|o|o|o|oo| o
ol o|lww|lw i wlik|RrlRlRRrR R R = NN aw|w|w|w w33 a3 33|~~~ =a]—a]|—
Clo|o|o|Iv(o|lo ocolvu|lw| | [oOlo|lod| iRk |lolcololoclolo|lolololololooc|lololo|lololololalo

NIA R R R R
zZ\Z2|\Z2\z|z|<2

R WIWOIND [N | DO |0 |l |(lw ||~ w o|logocolocooc|lojlrlololuvalealaalanls|els|lw| w o=k |—

i oo |olc|lolo ||l |o|Iololoclo|v | o|loc|lo|Iclooc|lololololRrRlolololoclclololcloclolololo

W W |W |wW (NN N[N INd[( N (NN |oTfo|on|or| oo || oo

w@@ﬂmu’lmmﬂ—ﬂ-\]ﬂN\’Iﬂﬂ—QP—"Q-\)P—‘P—-‘C.J"IC)OOOU'ICJ!QOQD\'!—\"IﬂO’lOOOOCJJOOOOOOP—‘P—‘OOCﬂwmm

BRIO IR IR WO O N|w|olulbhN|cluiRr|a oMol la|lw|lo|ls|lo glsa|lololglwlalw|lo|l~ o

pb ot [ |




LIST

o
p
(3]

5

I TEM LIST

No

PAGENa

| TEM

KN

u—y
w

KN

KN

KN

K N

KN

KN

KN

KN

K N

KN

KN

KN

K N

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

SN | xR W AR W W[(W s [wW | ||| |

KR

KR

KR

KT

KT

KT

KT

KT

KT

KU

KU

KU

M A

MT

MT

DO [ = [ = DO [ = = = QO = | |

I I SR B B N USRI oS I GO R o I SR I o T N IS I IS 2 TS 2 T NG (Y -G Y S (Y SN IS G (VS Y S S G G NN NG Y SN Y SN (Y N VAN BN

MT

HIP IR DU || W W(Ww|Wlw W[ ||~ lw|lw|lwlw|]ow|ow|ocw|w|ow|co|ocw|ocw|ocw|ow]|oco|locc|oco|oco! —a

Clo|o|o ||| ||| |o|o|lolo|lo|lololo|lRr|lo|lo|lo|lo|lw|lwiwlwi| v v olocloleolo

[\DO[\DND——‘OOL\DL\DODOOOOCJOOOU‘IOP—‘HHM»&&.&%DDOOOOOOOOF—‘

© O I0Io H Moo |o|lo|o|lololo|loloio|lo|loololo~lololo|loic|loloclolo|lolm]|mim]|H]|—

DN wlw =W | W[ | D= === DD

N0 | O[NP No| I w|w w|lw| w|w|lo|lw|w|[ow| G| e e |ol~|ola|lo|~|lo|lwla|~|lol|lol—=]m

DO | =t
OJ@CJ"IJ>-»b4>~CJOOOl\’JCDCDCD'\’IQOﬂm»&OOOObQﬂ\?@OOADL\DOOOOD—‘CE[\DL\DQOCD-\]ﬂ







